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July 3, 2001

Richard L. Poland

Law Offices of Richard L. Poland

333 W. Broadway, Suite 200

Long Beach, CA 90802

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-01-123

Dear Mr. Poland:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 This advice is based upon the facts as provided in your request letter.
 Please note that this letter should not be construed to evaluate any conduct that has already taken place.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(A).)

QUESTION


With respect to an ad in the Yellow Pages for your private law practice that also contains the words “VOTE” and “Office of the Long Beach City Prosecutor,” an office for which you are a candidate, should the payment for this ad be made from your campaign bank account or from your private account for your law firm?

CONCLUSION


Because payment for the ad constitutes a campaign expenditure under the Act, it must be paid for from your campaign bank account.

FACTS


You have provided a copy of your business advertisement that is running on the cover of the Pacific Bell Smart Yellow Pages for the “Greater Long Beach & Lakewood Area.” This ad is ostensibly for your private law practice and is denominated as “RICHARD L. POLAND ATTORNEY at LAW,” but it also contains in large print, the words “VOTE” and “Office of the Long Beach City Prosecutor.”  The word “VOTE” appears as an acronym for several nonpolitical legal services provided by your private law firm.  The words describing these nonpolitical services are attached to the word, “VOTE,” which provides the first letter for each advertised service provided by your firm.  For example, the letter “V” in “VOTE” starts the phrase “Vehicular accidents,” and so forth.  The letters in the word “VOTE” appear in such a manner that the acronym is readily apparent.  The words “Office of the Long Beach City Prosecutor” are also readily apparent in the ad.

You are a candidate for the Office of Long Beach City Prosecutor for the election in April of 2002.  Your intent in running the above described advertisement was to advertise your private law practice to potential clients, as well as to influence voters to vote for you in the April 2002 election.

ANALYSIS

Under regulation 18225(a)(1), the definition of “expenditure” covers any payment made for “the purpose of influencing or attempting to influence the action of the voters for or against the nomination or election of a candidate.”  As your ad is aimed at swaying voters to support your candidacy, it constitutes an expenditure.


Your payment for the ad would also be an expenditure, as a payment by a candidate under Regulation 18225(a)(2)(A).  A payment by a candidate is not an “expenditure,” where “it is clear from surrounding circumstances that the payment was made for personal purposes unrelated to his or her candidacy….” (Ibid., emphasis added.) In this case it cannot be said that the ad is unrelated to your candidacy.  In fact, there is no question that the payment for the ad is related to your candidacy, and again, constitutes an expenditure.


Because the payment for the ad is a campaign expenditure, it must be made from your campaign bank account under § 85201(e).  To the extent that personal or business funds would be used to pay for the ad, they would have to be deposited in the campaign account prior to making the expenditure under § 85201(d).  (See also Regulation 18215(b)(2).)

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:      William L. Williams, Jr., 

Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


� This advice is applicable and confers immunity only to the extent that the facts provided to us are correct, and that all of the material facts have been disclosed.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71;         § 83114.)


� With the conclusion of the election, the payment for the ad will no longer be related to your candidacy.  (Rosenthal Advice Letter, No. I-93-167.)





